

No. 12-414

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
SHERRY BURT, PETITIONER

v.

VONLEE TITLOW

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Assistant Solicitor General

Raina Korbakis
Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Michigan Court of Appeals’ decision is entitled to AEDPA deference.	3
A. Titlow has already conceded that the Michigan Court of Appeals did not unreasonably determine the facts.	3
B. The Michigan Court of Appeals did not unreasonably apply this Court’s clearly established precedent.	8
C. Titlow’s remaining arguments fail to satisfy AEDPA.	10
II. There is no credible, objective evidence that ineffective assistance caused Titlow to withdraw the plea and go to trial, a necessary prerequisite to a <i>Lafler</i> claim.	14
III. This Court needs to clarify the appropriate remedy for ineffective assistance in rejecting a plea.	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	10
<i>Ebron v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 53 A.3d 983 (Conn. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	20
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	8
<i>Johnson v. Uribe</i> , 700 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 5382950 (6th Cir. Nov. 5, 2012)	20
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	passim
<i>Merzbacher v. Shearin</i> , 706 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1781 (2013)	1, 13
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	14, 17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2003)	15

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida
Dep't of Env'tl. Protection,*
130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) 19

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 *et seq.*..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 1, 7, 9, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 4, 6, 13

Rules

Mich. Ct. R. 7.216(A)(4)..... 5

Mich. Ct. R. 7.216(A)(6)..... 5

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 4, 19
